
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1728 

ANSWERED ON 11
TH

 February, 2021 

  

MAINTENANCE OF NH PROJECTS IN U.P. 

1728. SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI: SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

 be pleased to state: 

(a) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for development 

and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) in Uttar Pradesh (UP) 

during each of the last three years and the current year, NH-wise; 

(b) whether the works on NHs in UP are completed as per the schedule 

and if so, the details of the works completed, under progress and 

pending as on date, NH-wise; 

(c) whether the Government has set up any mechanism for monitoring 

the work on NHs and if so, the details thereof; 

(d) the details of NHs constructed or renovated in UP by National 

Highways Authority of India during the said period;   

(e)  the other steps taken by the Government to improve the condition 

of NHs in UP; 

(f) the funds allocated and utilised on construction, maintenance and 

repair of NHs in UP during the said period, year-wise; and 

(g) whether any obstacles are being faced by the Government in the 

implementation of NH projects in the State and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

a) Government has identified and taken up development of various 

National Highways across the Uttar Pradesh by bridging critical 

infrastructure gaps through effective interventions like development of 



Economic Corridors, Inter Corridors and Feeder Routes, National 

Corridor Efficiency Improvement, Border and International connectivity 

roads and Green-field expressways. The maintenance of the National 

Highways is a continuous process and taken up as per schedule of 

maintenance and emergent needs.  

The details of the steps taken/being taken by the Government for 

development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) in Uttar 

Pradesh (UP) during each of the last three years and the current year 

are at Annexure-A. 

b) The details of the works undertaken during each of last three years 

and current year with status are at Annexure-B.  

c) The projects are monitored by collecting real time data on a digital 

platform named “Project Monitoring & Information System (PMIS)”. 

Works are regularly monitored through frequent review meetings at 

various levels of Regional Officers, Director General Road 

Development & Special Secretary, Secretary Road Transport & 

Highways, Minister of State and Minster Road Transport & Highways.  

d) The details of NHs constructed or renovated in UP by National 

Highways Authority of India during the last three years and the current 

year are at Annexure-C. 

e) The government regularly advises its implementing agencies and 

field officers to frequently inspect the National Highways and take all 

necessary actions for improvements.    

f) The details of the funds allocated and utilised on construction, 

maintenance and repair of NHs in UP during the last three years and 

current year are at Annexure-D.  

g) The obstacles faced in implementation of NH projects majorly 

pertain to preconstruction activities viz. land acquisition, forest 

clearance, utility shifting etc. However, these are resolved in close co-

ordination with concerned authorities of central and state 

governments. 



ANNEXURE-A REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1728 DUE FOR ANSWER 
ON 11.2.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI AND SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF NH 

PROJECTS IN U.P. 

NH No.  

Length Awarded for development (Km) Length taken up for maintenance (km) 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2020-21 
2019-

20 
2018-19 2017-18 

76 - - - 29.92 15.44 6.77 - 17.00 

24A - - - 10.20 - - - - 

96 9.90 - 17.03 41.83 - - - 10.96 

730 19.00 51.84 124.92 35.00 - - - - 

76E - - - 30.58 - - - 9.90 

931A - - - 10.00 30.47 - 14.00 - 

75E 26.81 65.22 - - - - 8.00 15.34 

19 - - - - - - - 28.00 

232A - - - - - - - 42.70 

29E - - 17.52 - - - - 3.00 

74 - - - - - - - 13.43 

91 - - - - - - - 10.30 

227A 9.00 - 54.96 - - - - - 

28B - - - - 6.00 17.50 19.80 - 

91 - - - - - - 42.03 - 

931 - 6.35 - - 59.30 - - - 

727H - 27.70 - - 6.22 10.00 - - 

328 - 25.80 - - 38.60 - - - 

727G - 37.10 - - - - - - 



731A 28.96 59.19 - - - - - - 

135C 15.00 18.40 - - 9.60 32.00 - - 

72A - - - - 6.00 10.55 - - 

334A - - - - - 15.00 - - 

330 - - - - - 44.80 - - 

91A 40.00 - - - - - - - 

730B - - - - 6.00 - - - 

731K - - - - 24.00 - - - 

28C - - - 5.56 - - - - 

91    45.83     

91    45.2     

91    61.21     

2    145.066     

24     99.86     

709-B   61.41      

709-B   62.772      

334B  43.78       

24(B-S)  157.59       

709-AD  35.78       

709-AD  42.87       

31  70       

91  70       



91  60.64       

119 54        

74 74.46        

THDCIL 9.29        

709 AD      35.78 35.78  

709 AD      42.87 42.87  

709 AD      26 26  

709 AD     21.62 21.62 21.62  

709 A(M-K)      83.78   

530-B      228   

Agra 

Bypass 
     13   

25      5   

709-A ( M-

G) 
     50.24   

731     266    

734     54.5    

119     16  40  

31     70    

2     19.83    



91       70  

91       60.64  

24 (B-S)       157  

19    72.4     

24   14.61 89.1     

31  130.27  44.25 268.16 1.5 130.27  

35    125.1     

56  31.75       

330A  60.22   108.15  108.835  

97        56.2 

28     15.89    

7        125.165 

232       13.15  

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-B REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1728 DUE FOR ANSWER 
ON 11.2.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI AND SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF NH 

PROJECTS IN U.P. 

       

Year 2020-21 

NH 
No. 

Stretch / Package Name  
Lengt
h (Km)  

TPC 
(Rs. 
Cr.)  

Start / 
Appointed 

Date  

Scheduled 
Completio
n date as 

per 
Contract  

Cum. 
Physical 
Progress 
(%) till 

last 
month 
(Km)  

Status (Completed/ 
in progress/ 

pending) 

75E 
Strengthening from Km.211.200 to 
302.478 of NH-75E (New NH-39) 

26.81 29.63 
07.10.202

0 
06.04.2021 28% in progress 

731
A 

Strengthening from km.0.140 to 
km.96.000 of NH-731A  

28.96 41.01 
17.12.202

0 
16.09.2021 31% in progress 

227
A 

Widening & Strengthening from 
Km.94.000 to 115.000 of NH-227A 
(Ram Janaki Marg) 

9.00 37.52 - - - 
pending (awarded, 

not appointed) 

730 
Widening & Strengthening from 
Km.579.500 to 598.500 of NH-730 

19.00 69.67 - - - 
pending (awarded, 

not appointed) 

731K 
Strengthening from Km.79.350 to 
Km. 107.000 of NH-731K 

22.65 15.32 - - - 
pending (yet to be 

awarded) 

76 
Construction of ROB at Km.168.231 
on NH-76 

1 Job 63.75 - - - 
pending (yet to be 

awarded) 

328
A 

Widening & Strengthening from 
Km.0.000 to Km.13.000 of NH-328A 

11.00 52.85 - - - 
pending (yet to be 

awarded) 

727B 
Strengthening of NH-727B from 
Sikandarpur to Ballia (km.102.000 to 
km.136.900) 

34.90 43.75 - - - 
pending (yet to be 

awarded) 



75E 
Construction of ROB at km.298.000 
on NH-75E  

1 Job 28.69 - - - 
pending (yet to be 

awarded) 

731K 
Construction of minor bridge over 
Kaimuanala in Km.24 on NH-731K 

1 Job 6.68 - - - 
pending (awarded, 

not appointed) 

72A 
Construction of minor bridge over 
Mohand River on NH-72A (New NH-
307) 

1 Job 4.82 - - - 
Proposed for de-

sanction 

 

       

Year 2019-20 

NH 
No. 

Stretch / Package Name  
Lengt
h (Km)  

TPC 
(Rs. 
Cr.)  

Start / 
Appointed 

Date  

Scheduled 
Completio
n date as 

per 
Contract  

Cum. 
Physical 
Progres
s (%) till 

last 
month 
(Km)  

Status 
(Completed/ in 

progress/ 
pending) 

731A 
Strengthening from km.0.000 to 
km.96.600 (Muratganj to 
Mahewaghat) of NH-731A 

59.19 60.97 17.08.2020 16.08.2021 46% in progress 

727
G 

Widening & Strengthening from 
km 0.000 to km 17.300, km 
46.900 to km 48.600 & km 49.900 
to km 68.000 of NH 727G 

37.10 73.50 02.06.2020 01.06.2021 100% completed 

135C 
Widening & Strengthening from 
km.58.600 to km.77.000 of NH-
135C 

18.40 39.37 15.07.2020 14.07.2021 86% in progress 

328 
Widening & Strengthening from 
km.71.000 to km.96.800 of NH-
328 

25.80 93.94 29.06.2020 28.06.2021 45% in progress 



727
H 

Widening & Strengthening from 
km 29.990 to km 46.220 & from 
km 99.275 to km 110.750 of NH-
727H 

27.70 63.99 09.06.2020 08.06.2021 89% in progress 

75E 
Strengthening from Km.220.00 to 
298.000 of NH-75E (New NH-39) 

65.22 57.50 15.07.2020 14.07.2021 67% in progress 

135C 
Widening & Strengthening from 
Km.0.000 to Km.15.000 of NH-
135C 

15.00 76.22 23.01.2021 22.01.2022 - in progress 

91A 

Widening & Strengthening of 
section  from Bharthanachowk to 
Kodarkoot (km. 0.00 to Km. 
40.00) of NH-91A 

40.00 262.37 - - - 
pending (awarded, 

not appointed) 

730 

Construction of two lane ROBs 
with approaches at km.103.907 & 
km.120.985 of NH-730  

1 Job 99.64 22.12.2020 20.06.22 - in progress 

91 
Aligarh- Kanpur Section of NH-91 

(Kalyanpur - NaviganjPkg-III) 
61.21 

2104.8
5 

07.06.2019 06.06.2021 75.81 In Progress 

709 
B 

ShamliByapss- Saharanpur 62.772 807.21 30.09.2019 29.09.2021 18 In Progress 

334-
B 

2 Laning with paved shoulder 
Meerut - Haryana Broder via 

Baghpat 
43.78 371.37 01.02.2020 30.01.2022 39.5 In Progress 

24 
Hapur Bypass -Moradabad 

including Hapur Bypass (km 50.00 
- km 148.277) 

99.86 
2140.9

3 
28-05-2019 22.11.2021 49.51 In Progress 

24 
Balance Work of Bareilly-Sitapur 
Section from km. 262.00 to km. 

413.20 
157.59 697.42 17.12.2019 17.03.2021 18.08 In Progress 



31 

Special repair & Maintenance of 
Ghazipur - Balia- UP/Bihar section 
from km. 405.030 to km. 535.30 

on NH-31 

130.27 100 
30/06/202

0 
30/06/202

1 
12 In progress 

56 

Lucknow Ring Road Pkg-1 
(Sultanpur Road to Behta Road) 
[Bypass connecting NH-56 at km. 
17.40 and terminating near Behta 

Road] 

31.75 1728 
07/02/202

0 
06/02/202

3 
8 In progress 

 

       

Year 2018-19 

NH 
No. 

Stretch / Package Name  
Length 
(Km)  

TPC 
(Rs. 
Cr.)  

Start / 
Appointed 

Date  

Scheduled 
Completio
n date as 

per 
Contract  

Cum. 
Physical 
Progress 
(%) till 

last 
month 
(Km)  

Status 
(Completed/ in 

progress/ 
pending) 

96 
Construction of 6-lane Bridge on 
Ganga on NH-96 and its 
approaches in Phaphamau 

9.90 1948.25 - - - 
pending 

(awarded, not 
appointed) 

227A 

Improvement and up-gradation 
to two lane with paved shoulder 
from km.0.00 (Chhawni) to 
km.55.00 (near Chhapia village) 
of NH-227A 

54.96 281.45 01.07.2019 30.06.2021 40% in progress 

24A 
Construction of four-lane 
flyover at km 2.500 on NH-24A 

1.83 95.42 01.06.2019 30.11.2020 80% in progress 

931 
Construction of Amethi Bypass 
on NH-931 from km.0+000 km to 
km.6+346 km in Amethi City 

6.35 88.54 12.09.2019 11.03.2021 35% in progress 



91 
Aligarh-Kanpur (Pkg I) [Aligarh-

Bhadwas] 
45.83 1549.19 25-02-2019 24.02.2021 31.28 In Progress 

91 
Aligarh-Kanpur (Pkg II) 
[Bhadwas to Kalyanpur] 

45.2 2047.92 29-01-2019 28.01.2021 76.33 In Progress 

2 Chakeri Allahabad 145.066 4548.84 12-01-2019 09.07.2021 51.71 In Progress 

709 
B 

EPE Crossing to start of Shamli 
Bypass 

61.41 726.33 21-11-2018 23.05.2020 99 
Substantially 
Completed 

24 
Lucknow Ring Road Pkg 3A 

(Sitapur Road to Kursi Road) 
14.61 298 

15/01/201
9 

15/01/2021 42 In progress 

 

Year 2017-18 

NH No. 
Stretch / Package 

Name  
Length 
(Km)  

TPC (Rs. 
Cr.)  

Start / 
Appointed 

Date  

Scheduled 
Completion 
date as per 
Contract  

Cum. 
Physical 
Progress 

(%) till last 
month 
(Km)  

Status (Completed/ 
in progress/ 

pending) 

28C 

Improvement of 
bypassed 
sectionof NH-28C 
(New NH-927) 
from Km.127.730 
to 133.290 

5.56 5.32 06.01.2018 05.07.2018 100% completed 



96 

PR from 
Km.135.230 to 
141.800 and 
Km.149.400 to 
153.795 of NH-96 

10.97 5.07 30.11.2017 28.02.2018 100% completed 

29E 

Four lane 
widening and 
strengthening of 
NH-29E from 
Km.81.420 
(Jungle Kaudiya) 
to Km.98.945 
(MohaddipurChouk 
road) 

17.52 323.36 19.02.2019 18.08.2020 58% in progress 

730 

Rehabilitation and 
up-gradation from 
Km.323.745 to 
Km.351.000 of 
NH-730 

27.26 212.99 15.12.2018 14.06.2020 100% completed 

931A 

Strentghening 
from Km.30.500 
to 40.500 of NH-
931A 

10.00 11.60 04.05.2018 03.11.2018 100% completed 

730 

Rehabilitation and 
up-gradation from 
Km.537.00 to 
Km.564.750 of 
NH-730 

27.75 242.05 11.10.2018 10.04.2020 78% in progress 

730 

Rehabilitation and 
up-gradation from 
Km.484.00 to 
Km.505.120 of 

21.12 185.18 18.02.2019 17.02.2020 100% completed 



NH-730 

96 

Rehabilitation and 
Up-gradation of 
NH-96 from 
Km.135.230 to 
Km.153.000 to 
Four Lane  with 
paved shoulders 

17.03 306.59 02.12.2019 01.06.2021 38% in progress 

235 
Meerut-

Bulandshahr 
section 

61.19 2179.56 28.04.2017 25-10-2019 99.68 
Substantially 
Completed 

31 

Varanasi Ring 
Road  (Pkg-II, 

Phase -II) 
connecting 

Sandaha Village 
(km 11.70 / NH-
29) with Revasa 

Village (km 
818.80 / NH-2) 

27.27 1448 15/02/2019 13/02/2022 16 In progress 

35 

Lalganj-
Hanumana km 

96.80 - km 
140.200 

43.4 1232 01/02/2019 27/10/2021 65 In progress 

35 
Dagamagpur to 

Lalganj (km 49.1 - 
km 96.8) 

47.7 1429 13/12/2018 07/09/2021 72 In progress 

35 
Varanasi-

Degamapur [km. 
15.1 - km. 49.1] 

34 1248 09/08/2019 04/05/2022 32 In progress 

31 
4L Bypass 

connecting NH-2 
16.98 963 15/09/2019 13/03/2022 37 In progress 



(Rakhauna Village 
km. 782.546 of 

NH-2) with NH-56 
(Vajidpur Village 
km. 271.300 of 

NH-56) of 
Varanasi Ring 
Road (Pkg-I, 

Phase -II) from 
km. 0.00 to km. 

16.400 i/c 
Interchange Loop 

at NH-2 

24 

Lucknow Ring 
Road Pkg-2 (Behta 

Road to Sitapur 
Road) 

32.9 1003 09/12/2018 05/12/2021 32 In progress 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-C REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1728 DUE FOR ANSWER 
ON 11.2.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI AND SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF NH 

PROJECTS IN U.P. 

 

NH No. 
Length Constructed by NHAI (Km) Length renovated by NHAI (Km) 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 

91 

Pkg-1 
9.8 0 4 N/A 

N/A 

91 

Pkg-2 
28.4 8.5 5 N/A 

91 

Pkg-3 
17.2 35.3 0 N/A 

235 2.4 21.5 33.5 N/A 

709B 

Pkg-I 
24.4 37 0 N/A 

709B 

Pkg-2 
16.8 0 0 N/A 

2 3.3 17.7 45 N/A 

19(2 ) 35.5 57 22 N/A 

9(24) 27.3 13.6 0 N/A 

93 0.3 0.3 34 N/A 

334-B 19.5 0 0 N/A 



709 AD 

Pkg-I 
0 0 0 N/A 

709 AD 

Pkg-II 
0 0 0 N/A 

24 5.7 0 0 N/A 

74 0 0.3 12.8 N/A 

9(24) 0 0 1.5 N/A 

27(25) 0 0 1.3 N/A 

927 
  

0 0 
    

29E 4 13 0 
     

731 12 5 17 15 
    

31 17 20 25 17 10 58.27 72 
 

28 15 15 20 5 15.89 
   

233 
 

10 21 
     

128 
 

15 15 
     

19 15 20 17 
     

232 
  

15 50 
 

9.61 3.54 5.05 

24B 
 

10 20 
     

35 20 24 7 
   

37.65 88 

135 10 22 3 
     



56 
    

89 
   

330A 
    

108.15 108.835 
  

97 
     

22.48 33.72 
 

29 32 17 20 5 
    

Total 315.6 362.2 339.1 92 223.04 199.195 146.91 93.05 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-D REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (f) OF THE LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1728 DUE FOR ANSWER 
ON 11.2.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI AND SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF NH 

PROJECTS IN U.P. 

NH No.  

Funds allocated and utilised on construction, maintenance and repair (In Rs. Crore ) 

2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 

Allocated Utilised Allocated Utilised Allocated Utilised Allocated Utilised 

For the National 
Highways 
entrusted with 
State PWD. 

1585.73 1455.49 1872.92 1853.30 1881.60 1880.16 1053.05 1049.77 

For the National 
Highways 
entrusted with 
NHAI. 

- 4784.20 - 7073.96 - 7615.41 - 6154.44 

 

 

 

XXXXX 

 


